RESOLUTION NO. 2020-44 A RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO FILE AN APPLICATION REQUESTING ANNEXATION OF PARCEL 005-10-05-016, FRONTING ON MAYFIELD DRIVE

WHEREAS, the City of North Augusta recently acquired parcel 005-10-05-016, fronting on Mayfield Drive, consisting of ± 0.23 acres; and

WHEREAS, the City of North Augusta intends to utilitze this property for a Greeneway extension to Mayfield Drive; and

WHEREAS, the property is currently within Aiken County jurisdiction and the Council wishes the property to be within the municipal limits of the City of North Augusta prior to commencing construction of this extension.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of North Augusta, South Carolina, in meeting duly assembled and by the authority thereof, that the City Administrator is directed as follows:

- 1. To file the appropriate applications with the Department of Planning and Development requesting annexation of the property with a proposed zoning of P, Public Use.
- 2. The City Administrator is further authorized to execute any documents necessary to make this application as well as submit any documents or information as required to allow the request to proceed.

DONE, RATIFIED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH AUGUSTA, SOUTH CAROLINA, ON THIS 5th DAY OF 0ctober, 2020.

Robert A. Pettit, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sharon Lamar, City Clerk